





talonlpe.com • 866.742.0742

TALON

Remediation Work Plan

Emerald PWU 20 #001H |30-015-38338|2RP-4109|

Prepared For:

Devon Energy Production 6488 Seven Rivers Hwy Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Prepared By:

TALON/LPE 408 W. Texas Avenue Artesia, New Mexico 88210

March 23, 2017

Mr. Mike Shoemaker **Devon Energy Corporation**6488 Seven Rivers Hwy.

Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Subject:

Soil Assessment and Remediation Work Plan

Emerald PWU 20 #001H |30-015-38338| 2RP-4109|

Dear Mr. Shoemaker,

Devon Energy Corporation (Devon) has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil assessment and remediation services at the above referenced location. The results of our soil assessment and proposed remediation activities consist of the following.

Site Information

The Emerald PWU 20 #001H is located approximately twenty-five (25) miles southeast of Artesia, New Mexico. The legal location for this release is Unit Letter D, Section 20, Township 19 South and Range 29 East in Eddy County, New Mexico. More specifically the latitude and longitude for the release are 32.6525154 North and -104.1045456 West. A site plan is presented in Appendix I.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service, the soil in this area is made up of Tonuco loamy fine sand with 0 to 3 percent slopes, eroded. Drainage courses in this area are normally dry.

Ground Water and Site Ranking

The New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE) Water Rights Reporting System indicates that groundwater in the project vicinity is 150-feet below ground surface (BGS). See Appendix II for the referenced groundwater data.

Therefore the ranking for this site is a 0 based on the following:

Depth to ground water >100'
Wellhead Protection Area >1000'
Distance to surface water body >1000'

Based upon the site ranking of **0**, NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels (RRAL) are 50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene, 5,000 mg/kg for TPH and the recommended guideline for Total Chlorides is 1,000 mg/kg.

Incident Description and Initial Remedial Actions

Incident Description

On January 30, 2017, a water dump failed on the 3-phase separator. This resulted in the release of approximately 38bbls of produced water and 2bbls of oil. A vacuum truck was dispatched to the site and was able to recover approximately 14bbls of produced water and 1bbls of oil.

On March 14, 2017, Talon mobilized personnel to the site to perform soil sampling within the impacted area utilizing a hand auger. The results of this soil sampling event are summarized in the table below.

Laboratory Results

See Appendix IV for complete report of laboratory results.

Sample ID	Depth (feet)	BTEX (mg/kg)	Chlorides (mg/kg)	TPH (mg/kg) GRO	TPH (mg/kg) DRO
S-1	0	2.51	18400	179	16800
S-1 Refusal	0.5	ND	544	ND	247
S-2	0	25.4	7120	828	8010
S-2	0.5	0.95	1760	18.4	248
S-2	1	ND	224	ND	70.8
S-2	2	ND	192	ND	ND
S-3	0	ND	992	ND	ND
S-3	0.5	ND	640	ND	ND
S-3	1	ND	64	ND	ND
S-3 Refusal	1.5	ND	128	ND	ND
S-4	0	ND	80	ND	ND
S-4	0.5	ND	32	ND	ND
S-4 Refusal	1	ND	16	ND	ND
S-5 Refusal	0	ND	432	ND	27.4
S-6 Refusal	0	ND	832	ND	ND
S-7 Refusal	0	ND	17400	ND	76.1

Proposed Remedial Actions

- The impacted area in the vicinity of sample location S-1 will be excavated to a depth of 0.5-feet BGS.
- The impacted area in the vicinity of sample location S-2 will be hand excavated to a depth of 1-foot BGS.
- The impacted area in the vicinity of sample location S-7 will be excavated utilizing field chloride titrations to guide the vertical extent of the excavation. Once field results indicate that the soil in this area is below RRAL's for total chlorides a confirmation soil sample will be taken and delivered to the laboratory for analysis. Should the chloride concentration at the final excavation depth be greater than 250 mg/kg a test trench will be advanced for vertical delineation purposes, per NMOCD guidelines.
- All of the excavated material will be hauled to an NMOCD approved solid waste disposal facility.
- The excavation will be backfilled with caliche and contoured to match the surrounding location.

Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (575)-746-8768

Respectfully submitted,

TALON/LPE

Sheldon L. Hitchcock

Project Manager

3

David J. Adkins District Manager

Attachments

Appendix I Site Plan

Appendix II Groundwater Data

Appendix III Initial C-141

Appendix IV Rooting Depth Data

Appendix V Laboratory Results

APPENDIX I SITE PLAN



APPENDIX II GROUNDWATER DATA



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW###### in the POD suffix indicates the POD has been replaced & no longer serves a water right file.)

(R=POD has been replaced, O=orphaned,

C=the file is

closed)

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE) (quarters are smallest to largest)

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

(In feet)

POD Sub-

QQQ

Depth Depth Water Distance

Well Water Column

POD Number CP 00646

Code basin County 64 16 4 Sec Tws Rng 1 1 4 07 19S

583155

3615551

2673

199 150

Average Depth to Water:

150 feet

Minimum Depth:

150 feet

Maximum Depth:

150 feet

Record Count: 1

UTMNAD83 Radius Search (in meters):

Easting (X): 584079

Northing (Y): 3613043

Radius: 3000

APPENDIX III INITIAL C-141

NM OIL CONSERVATION

ARTESIA DISTRICT

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 <u>District IV</u> 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

State of New Mexico **Energy Minerals and Natural Resources**

> Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

FEB 06 2017 Revised August 8, 2011

Form C-141

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in RECEIVED dance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

			Kele	ase Notific	eation	and Co	rrective A	ction				
DABI	17030	5/4/2				OPERAT	FOR			l Report		Final Repor
			Product	ion Company Z		a	anny Velo, Prod	luction				
		Rivers Hwy		IM 88210	1	relephone l	No. 575-703-330	60				
Facility Na	me Emera	ld PWU 20 1	H			Facility Typ	oe Oil					
Surface Ow	vner State			Mineral	Owner	State			API No	30-015-3	8338	الله من المنافق الله الله الله الله الله الله الله الل
				LOCA		OF REI	LEASE					
Unit Letter D	Section 20	Township 19S	Range 29E	Feet from the 400		South Line North	Feet from the 330		West Line West	County Eddy		
			Lat	itude: 32.65251	54	Lon	gitude: -104.104	5456				
				NAT	URE	OF RELI	EASE					
Type of Rele						Volume of		,		Recovered		
Produced Wa Source of Re							duced water / 2bb			oduced water		
Three Phase							, 2017 @ 1:30 AN			0, 2017 @		
Was Immed		Given?				If YES, To				ستسندتك		
		\boxtimes	Yes [No 🗌 Not Re	equired	Mike Brate						
By Whom?			الرسيسي سيسيسي			Shelly Tuc Date and I						
Hub Perry, P	roduction F	oreman				Mike Brate	her, OCD Januar ker, BLM January					
Was a Water	rcourse Re	ached?					olume Impacting			1		
			Yes 🛭	No		N/A						
If a Waterco	ourse was I	mpacted, Des	cribe Ful	y.*		-1						
Describe Ca		olem and Ren				**						
Water dump the separator			out on the	3-phase separate	or. The	well was shut	in at the well hea	id to sto	p the releas	se. Repairs	have b	een made and
the separator	15 UGCK 111 5	CIVICC.										
Describe Ar	ea Affected	and Cleanu	Action 1	'aken.*		·····						H
Approximate	ly 38bbls p	roduced water	and 2bbl	oil was released o			mately a 35' wide				truck v	vas contacted
and recovered	d 14bbls pro	oduced water	and 1bbl o	il from location.	Environ	mental agenc	y will be contacte	ed for re	mediation.			
							knowledge and u					
							nd perform correc					
							arked as "Final Roon that pose a thro					
							e the operator of i					
		ws and/or regu			. троп. с	000 100 10110	o the operator of t	.oopons	.0	op.r.ao.		,
							OIL CON	SERV	ATION	DIVISION	NC	
Signature: S	heila Fi	sher							si	<i>y</i> /		
	a m	•				4	Signed	By	11/4 8	SKAARELLE	-	****
Printed Name	e: Shella Fi	sner				Approved by	Environmental S	pecialis	t:			
Title: Field A	Admin Sup	port				Approval Da	te: d/1///		Expiration	Date: N	4	
F-mail Addr	ess Shaila	fisher@dvn.c	om			Conditions of	f Annroval:					
E-man Audit	cos, Guena,	HOLLE WALL	UIII				oo attaa	Lon	1	Attached	i 🗆	
Date: 2/6/1	6	Phon	e [.] 575.748	1.1829			פוטדנו פע	TUL	7	}		

APPENDIX IV LABORATORY RESULTS



March 16, 2017

KIMBERLY WILSON

TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.

ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: EMERALD PWU 20-1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/15/17 10:03.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2

Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4

Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Celey D. Keene

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE KIMBERLY WILSON 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

03/15/2017

Reported:

03/16/2017

Project Name:

EMERALD PWU 20-1

Project Number:

700794.216.01

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

03/14/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: Cool & Intact

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: S-1 0' (H700675-01)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	2.01	100	2.00	1.32	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.88	93.9	2.00	1.12	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.87	93.5	2.00	1.26	
Total Xylenes*	2.51	0.150	03/16/2017	ND	5.34	89.0	6.00	1.02	
Total BTEX	2.51	0.300	03/16/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	133 9	% 72-148	}						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	18400	16.0	03/15/2017	ND	400	100	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: MS					S-04
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	179	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	184	92.2	200	0.325	
DRO >C10-C28	16800	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	194	97.1	200	0.595	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	150 %	% 25.1-15	8						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	386 9	% 26.8-17	0						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.



TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

03/15/2017

Reported:

03/16/2017

Project Name:

EMERALD PWU 20-1

Project Number: Project Location:

700794.216.01 EDDY COUNTY, NM Sampling Date:

03/14/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: S-1 0.5' REFUSAL (H700675-02)

BTEX 8021B	mg/l	(g	Analyze	d By: MS				***************************************	
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	2.01	100	2.00	1.32	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.88	93.9	2.00	1.12	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.87	93.5	2.00	1.26	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2017	ND	5.34	89.0	6.00	1.02	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	102 %	5 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/l	(g	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	544	16.0	03/15/2017	ND	400	100	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg/l	v g	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	184	92,2	200	0,325	
DRO >C10-C28	247	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	194	97.1	200	0.595	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	92.5 %	6 25.1-15	8						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	83.7 %	6 26.8-17	0						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived urless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incinered by dient, subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.



TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

03/15/2017

Reported:

03/16/2017

Project Name:

EMERALD PWU 20-1

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Project Number: Project Location: 700794.216.01

Sampling Date:

03/14/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: S-2 0' (H700675-03)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS			***************************************		S-04
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	2.01	100	2.00	1.32	
Toluene*	1.61	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.88	93.9	2.00	1.12	
Ethylbenzene*	3.27	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.87	93.5	2.00	1.26	
Total Xylenes*	20.5	0.150	03/16/2017	ND	5.34	89.0	6.00	1.02	
Total BTEX	25.4	0.300	03/16/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	186 5	% 72-148	}						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	7120	16.0	03/15/2017	ND	400	100	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: MS					5-04
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	828	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	184	92.2	200	0.325	
DRO >C10-C28	8010	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	194	97.1	200	0.595	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	209	% 25.1-15	8						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	197	% 26.8-17	0						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.



TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

03/15/2017

03/16/2017

Reported: Project Name:

EMERALD PWU 20-1

Project Number: Project Location:

700794.216.01 EDDY COUNTY, NM Sampling Date:

03/14/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: Cool & Intact

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: S-2 0.5' (H700675-04)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	2.01	100	2.00	1.32	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.88	93.9	2.00	1.12	
Ethylbenzene*	0.091	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.87	93.5	2.00	1.26	
Total Xylenes*	0.856	0.150	03/16/2017	ND	5.34	89.0	6.00	1.02	
Total BTEX	0.948	0.300	03/16/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	108 %	6 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	1760	16.0	03/15/2017	ND	400	100	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	18.4	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	184	92.2	200	0.325	
DRO >C10-C28	248	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	194	97.1	200	0.595	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	97.6	% 25.1-15	8						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	85.8	% 26.8-17	0						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived urless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of use, or loss of profits incincred by dient, its subdiantes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg & Keene



TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

03/15/2017

Reported:

03/16/2017

Project Name:

EMERALD PWU 20-1

Project Number: Project Location:

700794.216.01

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

03/14/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: Cool & Intact

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: S-2 1' (H700675-05)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS		00 · 10 · 10 · 10 · 10 · 10 · 10 · 10 ·			
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	2.01	100	2.00	1.32	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.88	93.9	2.00	1.12	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.87	93.5	2.00	1.26	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2017	ND	5,34	89.0	6.00	1.02	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	101 9	% 72-148	}						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC		····			
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	224	16.0	03/15/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS				w	
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	184	92,2	200	0.325	
DRO >C10-C28	70.8	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	194	97.1	200	0.595	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	90.3	% 25.1-15	8						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	91.5	% 26.8-17	0						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of use, or loss of profits incincred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims to based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.



TALON LPE KIMBERLY WILSON 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 (575) 745-8905 Fax To:

Received:

03/15/2017

Reported:

03/16/2017

Project Name:

EMERALD PWU 20-1

Project Number:

700794.216.01

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

03/14/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: S-3 0' (H700675-06)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	2.01	100	2.00	1.32	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.88	93.9	2.00	1.12	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.87	93.5	2.00	1.26	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2017	ND	5.34	89.0	6.00	1.02	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	101 %	6 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	992	16.0	03/15/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	184	92.2	200	0.325	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	194	97.1	200	0.595	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	87.1 9	% 25.1-15	8						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	91.75	% 26.8-17	0						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celleg & Keene



TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: Reported: 03/15/2017

03/15/2017

Project Name:

EMERALD PWU 20-1

Project Number:

700794.216.01

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

03/14/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: S-3 0.5' (H700675-07)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	2.01	100	2.00	1.32	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.88	93.9	2.00	1.12	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.87	93.5	2,00	1.26	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2017	ND	5.34	89.0	6.00	1.02	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	102 %	6 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	640	16.0	03/15/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	184	92,2	200	0,325	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	194	97.1	200	0.595	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	95.5 9	% 25.1-15	8						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	97.2 9	6 26.8-17	0						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages. Cardinal's lability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey & Kune



TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

03/15/2017

Reported:

03/16/2017

Project Name:

EMERALD PWU 20-1

Project Number: Project Location:

700794.216.01 EDDY COUNTY, NM Sampling Date:

03/14/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: S-3 1' (H700675-08)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	2.01	100	2.00	1.32	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.88	93.9	2.00	1.12	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.87	93.5	2.00	1.26	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2017	ND	5.34	89.0	6.00	1.02	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	101 %	6 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC		····			
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	64.0	16.0	03/15/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	184	92.2	200	0.325	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	194	97.1	200	0.595	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	95.4	% 25.1-15	8						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	97.2	% 26.8-17	0						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for neigligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incinered by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.



TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

03/15/2017

Reported:

03/16/2017

Project Name: Project Number: EMERALD PWU 20-1 700794.216.01

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

03/14/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: S-3 1.5' REFUSAL (H700675-09)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS	***				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	2.01	100	2.00	1.32	
Toluene*	< 0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.88	93.9	2.00	1.12	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.87	93.5	2.00	1.26	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2017	ND	5.34	89.0	6.00	1.02	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	103 %	6 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	128	16.0	03/15/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	184	92.2	200	0.325	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	194	97.1	200	0.595	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	95.2 9	% 25,1-15	8						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	100 9	6 26.8-17	0						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.



TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

03/15/2017

Reported:

03/16/2017

Project Name: Project Number: EMERALD PWU 20-1 700794,216,01

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

03/14/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: S-4 0' (H700675-10)

BTEX 8021B	mg/l	⟨g	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	2.01	100	2.00	1.32	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.88	93.9	2.00	1.12	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.87	93.5	2.00	1.26	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2017	ND	5.34	89.0	6.00	1.02	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	102 %	6 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/l	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					-
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	80.0	16.0	03/15/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	184	92.2	200	0.325	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	194	97.1	200	0.595	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	95.1 %	6 25.1-15	8						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	99.79	6 26.8-17	0						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived urless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above.



TALON LPE KIMBERLY WILSON 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 (575) 745-8905 Fax To:

Received:

03/15/2017

Reported:

03/16/2017

Project Name: Project Number: EMERALD PWU 20-1 700794.216.01

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

03/14/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: S-4 0.5' (H700675-11)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS		WANTE THE TOTAL			
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	2.01	100	2.00	1.32	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.88	93.9	2.00	1.12	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.87	93.5	2.00	1.26	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2017	ND	5.34	89.0	6.00	1.02	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	102 %	6 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	03/15/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS		<u></u>			
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	184	92.2	200	0.325	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	194	97.1	200	0.595	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	93.3 9	% 25.1-15	8						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	91.29	% 26.8-17	0						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celly D. Keine



TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

03/15/2017

Reported:

03/16/2017

Project Name: Project Number: EMERALD PWU 20-1 700794.216.01

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

03/14/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: S-4 1' REFUSAL (H700675-12)

	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS			·····		
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	2.01	100	2.00	1.32	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.88	93.9	2.00	1.12	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.87	93.5	2.00	1.26	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2017	ND	5.34	89.0	6.00	1.02	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	102 %	% 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	16.0	16.0	03/15/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
Chloride TPH 8015M	16.0 mg/			ND d By: MS	416	104	400	0.00	
					416 BS	104 % Recovery	400 True Value QC	0.00	Qualifier
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					Qualifier
TPH 8015M Analyte	mg/ Result	Reporting Limit	Analyze Analyzed	d By: MS Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Analyte GRO C6-C10	Result	Reporting Limit 10.0 10.0	Analyzed Analyzed 03/16/2017 03/16/2017	Method Blank	BS 184	% Recovery	True Value QC 200	RPD 0.325	Qualifier

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived urless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey & Keine



TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

03/15/2017

Reported:

03/16/2017

Project Name: Project Number: EMERALD PWU 20-1 700794,216.01

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

03/14/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: S-5 0' R (H700675-13)

BTEX 8021B	mg/l	(g	Analyze	d By: MS		00000000000000000000000000000000000000			
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	2.00	99.8	2.00	0.479	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.87	93.5	2.00	0.616	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.86	93.1	2.00	0.899	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2017	ND	5.32	88.7	6.00	0.918	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	101 %	<i>72-148</i>							
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/l	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	432	16.0	03/15/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/l	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	184	92.2	200	0.325	
DRO >C10-C28	27.4	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	194	97.1	200	0.595	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	84.9 %	6 25.1-15	8						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	89.69	6 26,8-17	0						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages. Cardinal's flability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incorred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg & Keene



TALON LPE KIMBERLY WILSON 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 (575) 745-8905 Fax To:

Received:

03/15/2017

Reported:

03/16/2017

Project Name: Project Number: EMERALD PWU 20-1 700794,216.01

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

03/14/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: S-6 0' R (H700675-14)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS		M-4			
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	2.00	99.8	2.00	0.479	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.87	93.5	2.00	0.616	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.86	93.1	2,00	0.899	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2017	ND	5.32	88.7	6.00	0.918	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	102 %	% 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	832	16.0	03/15/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M									
1111002511	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed Analyzed	d By: MS Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Analyte			<u> </u>		BS 184	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD 0.325	Qualifier
Analyte GRO C6-C10	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank		•	-		Qualifier
	Result	Reporting Limit 10.0 10.0	Analyzed 03/16/2017 03/16/2017	Method Blank	184	92.2	200	0.325	Qualifier

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg & Keene



TALON LPE KIMBERLY WILSON 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

DTEV GOOTE

03/15/2017

Reported:

03/16/2017

Project Name: Project Number: EMERALD PWU 20-1 700794.216.01

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

ma/ka

Sampling Date:

03/14/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: S-7 0' R (H700675-15)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS	·····				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	2.00	99.8	2.00	0.479	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.87	93.5	2.00	0.616	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.86	93.1	2.00	0.899	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2017	ND	5.32	88.7	6.00	0.918	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	102 %	% 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	17400	16.0	03/15/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	184	92.2	200	0.325	
DRO >C10-C28	76.1	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	194	97.1	200	0.595	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	76.3 5	% 25.1-158	,						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	81.49	% 26.8-170)						

Applyand But MC

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celeg & Keens



TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:

03/15/2017

Reported:

03/16/2017

Project Name:

EMERALD PWU 20-1

Project Number: Project Location:

700794.216.01 EDDY COUNTY, NM Sampling Date:

03/14/2017

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: S-2 2' (H700675-16)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	na n
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	2.00	99.8	2.00	0.479	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.87	93.5	2.00	0.616	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/16/2017	ND	1.86	93.1	2.00	0.899	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/16/2017	ND	5.32	88.7	6.00	0.918	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/16/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	101 9	% 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	192	16.0	03/15/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	184	92.2	200	0.325	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	03/16/2017	ND	194	97.1	200	0.595	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	92.9	% 25.1-15	8						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	96.7	% 26.8-17	0						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's flability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived urless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene



Notes and Definitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS

recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Ulability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such dalm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.



HARE 10/ 2 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (E75) 303-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

\	Charles Charles Charles Charles By:
	Relinguished By:
	WWW.
PATRICE.	Times of his local
□ Yes □ No	Relinquished By: Received by:
т 7 П	s. In no event steal Continal to liable for indefended a consequent wardyer, to work steal continal to liable for indefended a consequent wardyer. In no event steal Continal to liable for indefended and entiremence of exceptional continal regardless of whether each admire to be stead to not extend to the stead to th
-	PLEASE NOTE: Keelily and Canages. Columns seems and several published in the defined waterd in whiting and temporary of course when the defined waterd in the column the column of the column the column of the colu
clent for the applicable .	OST
45 1/ 1/	(7) 272/ (10)
2.80	The Deplease of the second
388	
25///	
2:30////	3
カ·/ / / / · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	09 3-1-8:0:3
	1
	6
	5 5-1 0.5 Parase 6
3 / / /	3-10
	# @ v s O S O 7 7 3
AE .	ELU DTH-ACII
[] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] []	NTA UND TEV
h	DR (CUINE)
la E E	TER
	P. MAIRIX
	Wilson Fa
	Eddy Cty
	and pull 20-1
	700794, 216,67 Project Owner: 12007) City:
	746-8768 Fax # 5/5-/46-8900
	State: NM Zip: 88210
	20040
	10 1120 1
	I alon/LFE
ANALYSIS REQUEST	(575) 293-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Delivered By: (Circle One)
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

 $_{
m T}$ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326

Page 19 of 20



Page 2 of 2 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Warland, Hobbs, NW 88240

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476	ANALYSIS REQUEST
ompany Name: Talon/LPE	
roject Manager: Kim Wilson	. 1
	Company: I 210 N/LTE
	Attn;
-746-8768 Fax # 575-74	Address:
700794,216.81	City:
Emerald PWW 20	State: Zip:
	Phone #:
wism	1
	PRESERV SAMPLING
(C)OMP. ERS ATER	
)RAB OR CONTAIN ROUNDW ASTEWATOIL LUDGE	THER: CID/BASE DE / COOL THER: THER:
\$ \(\frac{1}{2}\)	1/9//4//7
Retusal	/ / / 2:57 / /
3 3-5 0' R G	3:00
14 S-6 0' R m	7 200
15 3-7 O' X B	
2.2	1 3/14/12:21/
8	
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Germagnes, Cutificatio liability and client's exclusive remedy for my datin acting whether besed in contract or to 1 and its limited to the amount pad by the client for the politable liability and company of the politable that the contract which are the politable that the polit	et or text, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the and the control of the applicable and preceded by Carolinal with 30 days alley completion of the applicable.
nevies. In so event strail Carcinal to bable for incidental or consequential definings, including warms managed which sends in the state of the state stated means or otherwise. Affinites or expenses a rising set of or related to the performance of services belongies by continuing regardless of which exist whether such states to be sent or existed to the performance of services belongies by continuing the continuing of the states of	
Relinquisned By:	C R
Relinquished By: Dath: 17 Received By	SISH CONST
20,0,1	TRION CHECKED BY:
18 E	7
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 5,5 History is	is what it
† Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (5/5) 393-2320	o (5/5) 393-2326